## LEGISLATIVE BILL 120

Approved by the Governor February 19, 1973

- Introduced by Appropriations Committee, Marvel, 33, Chmn.; Savage, 10; Simpson, 46; Whitney, 44; Johnson, 15
- AN ACT to amend section 81-528, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to the State Fire Marshal; to provide that sums received from inspection contracts be paid to the State Fire Marshal Fund; and to repeal the original section.
- Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,
- Section 1. That section 81-528, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
- 81-528. All money received from inspection contracts with other agencies, penalties, fees or forfeitures, excepting fines collected under the provisions of sections 81-501.01 to 81-531, shall be paid into the treasury of the state for the benefit of the State Fire Marshal Fund. Any money in the State Fire Marshal Fund available for investment shall be invested by the state investment officer pursuant to the provisions of sections 72-1237 to 72-1259.
- Sec. 2. That original section 81-528, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.